

22-491

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER and NEW YORK STATE
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK and LORELEI SALAS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND WORKER PROTECTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
ELINA DRUKER
of Counsel

September 21, 2022

HON SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellee
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2609 or -2502
edruker@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Wrongful Discharge Amendment to the Fair Workweek Law.....	2
B. This lawsuit challenging the Wrongful Discharge Law under federal and state law, which the district court resolved in the City’s favor	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	13
THE NLRA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE WRONGFUL DISCHARGE LAW, WHICH IS A QUINTESSENTIAL STATUTORY MINIMUM LABOR STANDARD	13
A. <i>Machinists</i> preemption does not bar the Wrongful Discharge Law.	13
B. Plaintiffs’ many arguments are meritless.	22
1. A minimum labor standard is not preempted because it is detailed and comprehensive.	22
2. A minimum labor standard is not preempted because it is specific and tailored.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
3. A minimum labor standard is not preempted because it is novel.....	34
4. A minimum labor standard is not preempted because it provides a benefit that might otherwise be bargained for	35
5. A minimum labor standard is not preempted because its enactment was supported by unions.....	39
POINT II.....	40
THE WRONGFUL DISCHARGE LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	40
A. The Wrongful Discharge Law does not discriminate against out-of-state economic interests.	42
B. Plaintiffs' arguments to the contrary are meritless.....	49
C. The Wrongful Discharge Law easily survives the <i>Pike</i> -balancing test.....	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&P v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 997 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	51
<i>Ass’n of Car Wash Owners Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 911 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 30
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n v. City of L.A.</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contrs. Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerk’s Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	37
<i>Bus. for a Better N.Y. v. Angello</i> , 341 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. 2009)	43, 49, 56
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	13
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	48, 50
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	17, 21, 25, 35
<i>Golden State Trans. Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	54
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Emp'r Rel. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	36
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	48, 55
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. New York Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	17
<i>Matter of Nat'l Rest. Ass'n v. Comm'r of Labor</i> , 141 A.D.3d 185 (3d Dep't 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Peabody Galion v. Dollar</i> , 666 F.2d 1309 (10th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	41, 54, 55
<i>R.I. Hospitality Ass’n v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Rondout Elec., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	52
<i>South Michigan Avenue Assoc. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Association v. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)	18, 20
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	40
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	41, 42, 48
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	40, 43
<i>Vizio, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	52
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	50
 Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 20-1201 to 20-1263	2, 3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 20-1271 to 20-1275	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1273(a)	36
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1208.....	4
12 NYCRR § 146-3.13.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
V.I. Code tit. 24, § 76 (2019).....	34
Phil. Code § 9-4702	34
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-904	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-422.2.....	35
N.Y. Labor Law art. 19.....	28
N.Y. Workers Comp. Law § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	28
 Other Authorities	
Combs, Robert, <i>Union Employers Have No Lockout Card to Play ... For Now</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Oct. 13, 2020)	33
Golden Krust Website, <i>Our Story</i>	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Nargi, Lela, <i>An Inside Look at Union Organizing in the Fast-Food Industry</i> , EATER (Dec. 10, 2021)	28
Nathan’s Famous Website, <i>Our History</i>	43
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Paid Sick Leave</i> (July 21, 2020).....	34
NYS Website, <i>New York Paid Sick Leave</i>	53
NYS DOL Website, <i>Minimum Wage for Fast Food Workers Frequently Asked Questions</i>	3, 42
Sheldon, Andrew, <i>The Untold Truth of Shake Shack</i> , MASHED (OCT. 18, 2021)	43
Sonic Drive-In Website, <i>Locations</i>	43
